

No. 15-1330

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MCM PORTFOLIO LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ALFONSO GARCIA CHAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHORE CHAN DEPUMPO LLP  
901 Main Street, Suite 3300  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(214) 593-9110  
achan@shorechan.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

265877



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 4           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 6           |
| A. The Role of Research Universities.....                                       | 6           |
| B. Universities are the “Keepers of the<br>National Scientific Flame”.....      | 8           |
| C. The Bayh-Dole Act: The U.S. Government<br>Backs Universities.....            | 10          |
| D. Universities Protect Their Research<br>Through Patenting and Licensing ..... | 13          |
| E. University Patents and the Free Rider<br>Problem.....                        | 15          |
| F. <i>Inter Partes</i> Review and the Law of<br>Unintended Consequences.....    | 18          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 22          |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |               |
| <i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Marvell Tech. Group</i> ,<br>807 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....  | 16            |
| <i>Halo Electr. Inc. v. Pulse Electr. Inc.</i> ,<br>769 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 356 (2015)..... | 17            |
| <i>In re Yamamoto</i> ,<br>740 F.2d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....   | 19            |
| <i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 370 (1996) .....  | 19            |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....   | 19            |
| <i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> ,<br>415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....   | 19            |
| <b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |               |
| 7 U.S.C. § 301 .....   | 7             |
| 35 U.S.C. § 6.....   | 19            |
| 35 U.S.C. § 200.....   | 2             |
| Bayh-Dole Act, 35 U.S.C. §§ 200-212 .....  | <i>passim</i> |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 35 U.S.C. § 282.....   | 4           |
| 35 U.S.C. § 282(a).....  | 18          |
| 35 U.S.C. § 311.....   | 18          |
| 35 U.S.C. § 316(e).....  | 19          |
| 37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b).....   | 19          |
| 37 C.F.R. § 42.101(a).....   | 20          |
| 37 C.F.R. § 42.101(b).....   | 20          |
| 37 C.F.R. § 42.101(c).....   | 20          |
| 37 C.F.R. § 42.108(c).....   | 19          |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 38.....  | 19          |
| <i>40 Innovations Worth Celebrating</i> , Association<br>of Univ. Tech. Managers.....          | 6           |
| 152 Cong. Rec. H8814, § 201(a)(23).....  | 12          |
| <i>2014 Global R&amp;D Funding Forecast</i> , Battelle,<br>December 2013.....                  | 12          |
| Ashley J. Stevens, <i>The Enactment of Bayh-Dole</i> ,<br>J. OF TECH. TRANSFER, 29 (2004)..... | 11          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Association of University Technology<br>Managers, <i>Highlights of AUTM's U.S.<br/>Licensing Activity Survey, FY2014</i> . . . . .                                     | 1, 3, 13    |
| Baker, P., <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Positive Impact of<br/>Academic Innovations on Quality of Life,<br/>The Better World Report, 2010</i> . . . . .                      | 3           |
| Committee on Research Universities,<br><i>Research Universities and the Future<br/>of America</i> , (Washington, D.C.: The<br>National Academies Press, 2012). . . . . | 7           |
| Congress of the United States – Congressional<br>Budget Office, <i>Federal Support for<br/>Research and Development, June 2007</i> . . . . .                           | 9, 12       |
| David Kroll, <i>The Influential Patent That's<br/>Driving Anti-Aging Research</i> , Reuters<br>(Sept. 15, 2015) . . . . .  | 6           |
| Don Clark, "Marvell to Pay \$750 Million in<br>Settlement with Carnegie Mellon," <i>Wall<br/>St. Journal</i> , Feb. 17, 2016 . . . . .                                 | 16          |
| Dr. Vannevar Bush, <i>Science The Endless Frontier,<br/>A Report to the President</i> , July 1945 . . . . .  | 8           |
| Ellie Bothwell, <i>Top 10 Universities for<br/>Producing Nobel Prizewinners</i> , Times<br>Higher Education (August 6, 2015) . . . . .                                 | 4           |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Gary P. Pisano & Willy C. Shih, <i>Restoring American Competitiveness</i> , HARV. BUS. REV. (July 2009).....  | 14          |
| Gene Quinn, <i>Exclusive Interview: Senator Birch Bayh on Bayh-Dole at 30</i> , IPWatchdog.com, November 7, 2010 .....  | 12          |
| Gene Quinn, <i>Post Grant Patent Challenges Concern Universities, Pharma</i> , IP Watchdog.com, April 1, 2015.....  | 21          |
| <i>GPS Inventor Inducted Into Hall Of Fame</i> , Stanford Report, February 18, 2004.....  | 6           |
| <i>Innovation's Golden Goose</i> , The Economist, Dec. 12, 2002.....  | 2, 12       |
| Irene Abrams, Grace Leung, Ashley J. Stevens, <i>How are U.S. Technology Transfer Offices Tasked and Motivated—Is It All About the Money?</i> 17 RES, MGMT. REV. 35 (2009).....             | 16, 17      |
| Jacob H. Rooksby, <i>Innovation and Litigation: Tensions Between Universities and Patents and How to Fix Them</i> , 15 YALE J. OF LAW AND TECH., 312 (2013).....                            | 6, 17       |
| Joan Farre-Mensa, Deepak Hegde, Alexander Ljungqvist, <i>The Bright Side of Patents</i> , Office of the Chief Economist, USPTO Working Paper Series, Working Paper 2015-5 (Jan. 2016) ..... | 14-15       |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| Joe Nocera, <i>The Patent Troll Smokescreen</i> ,<br>N.Y. Times, Oct. 23, 2015 .....   | 13, 17        |
| Jonathan R. Cole, <i>The Great American University:<br/>Its Rise to Preeminence, Its Indispensable<br/>National Role; Why it Must be Protected</i> ,<br>(New York: Public Affairs, 2009) .....     | <i>passim</i> |
| Jonathan Rothwell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Patenting Prosperity:<br/>Invention and Economic Performance<br/>in the United States and its Metropolitan<br/>Areas</i> , Brookings Institution, 2013 ..... | 9-10, 14, 18  |
| Joshua E. Powers, <i>Commercializing Academic<br/>Research: Resource Effects on Performance<br/>of University Technology Transfer</i> ,<br>74 J. HIGHER EDUC. 26 (2003) .....                      | 7             |
| Mark Schwartz, <i>GPS Pioneer Bradford Parkinson<br/>Awarded Draper Prize In Engineering</i> ,<br>Stanford Report, February 19, 2003 .....   | 6             |
| Michelle Carniaux and Michael Sander,<br><i>PTAB Crashers: a Who's Who of Non-<br/>Practicing IPR Petitioners</i> .....  | 20            |
| <i>MRI's Inside Story</i> , The Economist,<br>December 4, 2003 .....   | 6             |
| Peter Lee, <i>Patents and the University</i> ,<br>63 DUKE L. J. 1 (2013) .....   | 7             |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Rebecca M. Blank, <i>What Drives American Competitiveness?</i> 663 ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 8 (2016) .....   | 10, 12      |
| Rob Stern & Gene Quinn, <i>PTAB Death Squads: Are All Commercially Viable Patents Invalid?</i> IPWatchdog.com (March 24, 2014) .....                        | 20          |
| Robert Sanders, “Nobel Laureate and laser inventor Charles Townes dies at 99,” <i>UC-Berkeley News Center</i> , January 27, 2015 .....                      | 6           |
| <i>Science the Endless Frontier: Learning from the Past, Designing for the Future</i> , Consortium for Science, Policy & Outcomes, Dec. 9, 1994 .....       | 8, 9        |
| Scott Andrew Shane, <i>Academic Entrepreneurship: University Spinoffs and Wealth Creation</i> ,” (Northampton, MA: Edward Elgar Publishing Ltd., 2009)..... | 16          |
| <i>Telecom Firms Lead WIPO International Patent Filings</i> , World Intell. Prop. Org. (March 19, 2015) .....   | 3           |
| <i>The Bayh-Dole Act: Important to our Past, Vital to our Future</i> , Association of Technology Managers, March 14, 2007 .....                             | 12          |



*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| The Science Coalition, <i>Sparking Economic Growth: How federally funded university research creates innovation, new companies and jobs</i> (October 2013).....                                      | 1           |
| Tim Stoddard, <i>Blue Light Technology Remains BU’s Intellectual Property</i> , B.U. Bridge (Dec. 13, 2002).....   | 6           |
| <i>Top 100 Worldwide Universities Granted U.S. Utility Patents in 2014</i> , National Academy of Inventors .....   | 2           |
| U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Technology And Marketing Team - Total R&D Expenditures At U.S. Colleges And Universities: Top 250 Institutions In R&D Expenditures In Fiscal Year 2011..... | 1           |
| UCSD Patent Program, UCSD Policy and Procedure Manual, Contracts and Grants (Research).....  | 13          |
| United States Patent and Trademark Office, <i>Patent Trial and Appeal Board Statistics 3/31/2016</i> .....   | 20          |
| University of Iowa Operations Manual, § 30.2.....  | 14          |
| University of Virginia Licensing & Ventures Group, <i>New Ventures</i> .....   | 14          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Walter W. Powell & Jason Owen-Smith,<br><i>Universities and the Market for<br/>Intellectual Property in the Life Sciences</i> ,<br>17 J. POLY ANALYSIS & MGMT. 253 (1998)..... | 7           |
| WARF.org, <i>Investing in Research, Making<br/>a Difference</i> .....  | 14          |
